FEBRUARY 20, 2025 v2-2
New Jersey
Gas
Implementation
Guideline
For
Electronic Data Interchange
TRANSACTION SET

7. 1
8
Trace Type Code "1" - Current Transaction Trace
Number
"3" - Financial Reassociation
Number
TRN01  9
8. 1
9
Trace Number Unique number identifying this
remittance advice used to
reassociate the remittance advice
to the payment if the payment
and remittance advice are sent
separately.
TRN02 TRN01 = "1" X(30)
9. 2
0
Service Indicator Indicates a customer is
participating in Customer Choice
REF02 =
GAS
REF01 = QY X(3)
10. 2
1
Payer Name Payer's Name N102 N101 = "PR" X(60)
FEBRUARY 20, 2025 v2-2
11. 2
2
Payer DUNS Payer's DUNS Number or
DUNS+4 Number
N104 N101 = "PR" X(13)
12. 2
3
Payee Name Payee's Name N102 N101 = "PE" X(60)
13. 2
4
Payee DUNS Payee's DUNS Number or
DUNS+4 Number
N104 N101 = "PE" X(13)
PAYMENT LINE ITEM LOOP
14. 2
5
Assigned Number Number assigned for
differentiation within a
transaction set.
ENT01   X(6)
15. 2
6
GDC Account
Number
GDC Account Number for the
end use customer.
RMR02 RMR01 = "12" X(30)
16. 2
7
Payment Action
Code
"PO" - Payment on Account
"AJ" – Adjustment
“PR” – Purchase of Receivables
RMR03  X(2)
17. 2
8
Line Item Amount Total Dollar Amount adjusted or
paid for this customer's account.
This amount is summed to the
BPR02, unless the total of the
RMRs is negative, in which case
see "Notes".
RMR04  -9(10).9(2)
18.  Invoiced Amount Total Dollar Amount from the
Invoice (810)_

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M TRN01 481 Trace Type Code M  ID 1/2
 Code identifying which transaction is being referenced
  1  Current Transaction Trace Numbers
 Used when Payment and Remittance Information travel
Together
  3  Financial Reassociation Trace Number
 The matching of payment and remittance information
originated separately
 Used when this 820 is for Remittance Information Only
M TRN02 127 Reference Identification M  AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
 Unique Number identifying this remittance advice, used to reassociate the
remittance advice to the payment, when the payment and remittance advice are
sent separately.
FEBRUARY 20, 2025 v2-2
 Segment: REF Reference Identification
 Position: 050
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: >1
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
  2 If either C04003 or C04004 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either C04005 or C04006 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
 Comments:
Notes:  NJ Use:          Required
Example:          REF*QY*GAS
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M  ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  QY  Service Performed Code
 Number indicating the type of service performed to repair
a product
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X  AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
 GAS        GAS
FEBRUARY 20, 2025 v2-2
 Segment: N1 Name (PR = GDC Name)
 Position: 070
 Loop: N1        Optional
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M  ID 2/3
 Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
  PR  Payer
 Initiator of the payment/remittance advice
M/U N102 93 Name X  AN 1/60
 Free-form name
 Payer Name
M/U N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X  ID 1/2
 Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification
Code (67)